
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 September 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber - Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Rd, Old Trafford, Stretford, 
Manchester M32 0TH 

 

 
Public attendance at this meeting is limited and anyone wishing to attend is 

asked to contact democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk to register in advance as 
the Council continues to manage the risk of Covid-19. The Council has a duty to 
protect the health, safety and welfare of staff and others from Covid 

transmission risks so far as is reasonably practicable and all attendees are 
reminded of the need for self-isolation where positive cases and contacts have 

been identified. 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 

to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were receive 
 

 

4.  MINUTES   

 

To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 

1 - 10 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

   
 

 

the meetings held on 10th March and 23rd June 2021 

 
5.  PRIMARY CARE UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021   

 

11 - 24 

6.  THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH 

(EMPLOYMENT)   

 

Report to follow 
 

 

7.  DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

 

25 - 34 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 

meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 

9.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   

 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 

 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 

“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 

specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors Dr. K. Barclay (Chair), S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, 
Dr. S. Carr, R. Chilton, M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell, 

D. Acton (ex-Officio) and D. Western (ex-Officio). 
 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Fabiola Fuschi, Governance Officer 
Tel: 07813 397611 
Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  

 



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

   
 

 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 September 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Dr. S. Carr, Mrs. D.L. Haddad, 
B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, D. Acton (ex-Officio), D. Western (ex-Officio), R. Chilton and 
M. Cordingley 

 
 

In attendance 
Eleanor Roaf Director of Public Health, Trafford 

Council 

Jane Hynes Public Health Programme Manager. 
Trafford Council 

Jilla Burgess-Allen Consultant in Public Health, Trafford 
Council 

Dr. Mark Jarvis Medical Director, NHS Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory 

Services, Trafford Council  
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 

 
Also Present 

 
Councillors Harding, Executive Member, Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater, Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 

Councillor Wright, Executive Member, Housing and Regeneration 
 

 
10. ATTENDANCES  

 

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

11. MINUTES  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on the 28 th 

January 2021. With reference to Item 5 Accessibility of Primary Care Services in 
Trafford, the Committee agreed to receive an update on this matter in the course 

of Municipal Year 2021/22.   
 
Councillor Lloyd had declared a personal interest with regard to Item 6 – Domestic 

Abuse in Trafford During the Covid-19 Pandemic by virtue of her role of Trustee at 
Trafford Domestic Abuse Service.  

 
RESOLVED:- 

1.  That, subject to the amendment above, the minutes be agreed;  

2. That an update on Accessibility of Primary Care Services in Trafford be 
provided at a meeting of the Committee in the municipal year 2021/22. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 
 

 
2 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

13. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

There were no public questions received.  
 

14. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD - FOCUS ON DIABETES  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which sought 

to inform of the actions being taken by the Council, the NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and their partner organisations to reduce health 
inequalities across the borough, in particular with regard to the prevention of the 

risk factors for diabetes mellitus and its early diagnosis and management.  
 

The report author, accompanied by the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and 
for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Consultants in Public Health attended 
the meeting to present the information and address the questions of the 

Committee.  
 

The Director of Public Health reported that Trafford 2019 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy as well as the recently published Corporate Equality Strategy 2021-2025 
had as one of their main objectives reducing health inequalities in the borough. 

The Consultants in Public Health outlined the key programme to tackle diabetes: 
the National Diabetes Prevention Programme and its eligibility criteria and 

performance.  In addition to this programme, the officers informed of the non-
diabetes specific preventative work represented by the Weight Management 
Services, the Healthy Lifestyle Service and other work streams such as those on 

physical activity, stop smoking and social prescribing which contributed to the 
health and wellbeing of the population and to the universal preventative offer. The 

officers informed that early screening through the NHS Health Checks was pivotal 
for the diabetes preventative agenda and work had commenced to ensure that 
Health Checks were better targeted to specific demographic groups who would 

need support to engage with the service. A new Consultant in Public Health was in 
place to lead of this piece of work which would contribute to reduce pressure on 

Primary Care.  
 
Officers added that, following Covid-19 pandemic, the recovery process and the 

focus of the CCG, the Council and their partners was to address inequalities.  
 

Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as 
overcoming barriers in primary care to recording ethnicity and protected 
characteristics for effective planning and to meet the Council’s equality duty, 

alternative models of delivering Health Checks, diabetes preventative offer for 
patients with mental health issues and learning difficulties, Health Checks 

performance in the most deprived areas of Trafford.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1. That the content of the report be noted; 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
10 March 2021 

 
 

 
3 

2. That a progress report be brought to the Committee in six months with the 

view to receive a full report in March 2022. The Committee would like to 
hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health Team. 
The report would need to include: 

a. Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;  
b. Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford; 

c. Information on diabetes education programme;  
d.  Progress on narrowing down inequalities. 

 
15. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN TRAFFORD  -  HOUSING  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Corporate Director of Place 
on the housing provision in Trafford, its relevance as a wider determinant of health 
and as such, crucial to the health and wellbeing of the population and to reduce 

health inequalities.  
 

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services accompanied by the Executive 
Member for Housing and Regeneration attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the questions of the Committee.  

 
The Committee received information concerning Trafford’s Council Allocation 

Policy which provided rules, criteria and procedures on how households could 
access social and affordable rented Registered Provider properties in the 
Borough.  

 
The Committee noted how the needs for affordable new homes would be 

addressed through the Trafford Housing Strategy (2018-2023) and how progress 
on housing sites was monitored by the Council’s Strategic Growth Service and 
other groups which also drove forward the delivery of new affordable housing.  

 
The Portfolio Holder informed that new social rented housing was not easy to 

de
[...]
orities within Greater 

Manchester marketed similar schemes.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the Committee receive an update in six months with regard to: 

a. The Landlord Accreditation Scheme; 
b. Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy; 

3. That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of 
affordable houses built in Trafford;  

4. That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel 

poverty are publicised in Trafford.  
 

The Chair thanked Officers and Members for their contribution to the work of the 
Committee throughout Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

16. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 

There were no items of urgent business received  
 

17. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 
None 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6:30 p.m. and ended at 8:10 p.m.  

Page 4



 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, R. Chilton, 
M. Cordingley, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell, D. Acton (ex-Officio) and 
D. Western (ex-Officio) 

 
 

In attendance 
 
Diane Eaton Corporate Director for Adult Services, Trafford Council 

Sara Radcliffe Joint Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Trafford Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Eleanor Roaf Interim Director of Public Health, Trafford Council  
John Addison Governance Manager and Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Trafford 

Council 

Naomi Kelso Joint Principal Solicitor Children and Family Wellbeing, 
Trafford Council 

Tom Maloney Health and Social Care Programme Director, Trafford 
Council 

Dianne Geary Interim Director of Strategy and Policy, Trafford Council 

Heather Fairfield Trafford Heathwatch 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 

 
Also Present 
 

Councillor Harding Executive Member Adult Social Care 
Councillor Slater Executive Member Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 

Councillor Whitham Executive Member Communities and Partnerships 
 
 

INFORMAL MEETING 
 

The Governance Officer advised Members that this was an informal meeting of the 
Committee. Due to the Covid-19 restrictions, including social distancing 
requirements, public attendance at the Town Hall was limited. In order to allow 

greater public participation, this meeting was held virtually and its proceedings 
broadcast live in line with the principles of openness and transparency in local 

government.   
 

1. ATTENDANCES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Carr.  

 
2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND VICE-

CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that the membership of the Committee, including Chairman and Vice-

Chairman as per appointment at Annual Council on 26th May 2021 be noted.  

Page 5



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 June 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED that the terms of reference of the Committee as determined at Annual 

Council on 26th May 2021 be noted.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lloyd declared a general interest in so far as any matters related to her 

position as a trustee of the Trafford Domestic Abuse Services.  
 

Councillors Taylor and Western declared a general interest in so far as any matter 
related to their employment with the NHS. 
 

5. MINUTES  

 

The Committee was minded to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 10th March 2021 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

There were no public questions received.  
 

7. UPDATE ON TRAFFORD TOGETHER: PEOPLE, PLACE AND PARTNERSHIP 

AND THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report jointly written by the Director of 
Adults (Social Care) Trafford Council, the Programme Director Health and Care 
Trafford Council and Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), the Director of 

Commissioning Trafford Council, the Managing Director Trafford Local Care 
Organisation, the Joint
[...]
 how to access the performance dashboards to 

measure progress against the Locality Plan aspirations and health and 
social care targets  (i.e.: health inequalities and neighbourhood data); 

3. That a briefing on the Locality Plan Refresh and the Integrated Care 

System be delivered to all Members of the Council.  
 

8. TRAFFORD COUNCIL POVERTY STRATEGY 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Strategy and Policy Manager 

which sought to provide an overview of the Trafford Poverty Strategy 2021/22. The 
Committee had requested this information to understand how Council policies 

influenced the wider determinants of health, such as employment and housing, to 
tackle social, economic and health inequalities.  
 

The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships and the Interim Director 
of Strategy and Policy attended the meeting to present the report and answer the 

questions of the Committee.  
 
Members noted that the Poverty Strategy had been published in February 2021. 

This was a one-year strategy to set a clear direction during the pandemic while the 

Page 8



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 June 2021 

 
 

 
5 

Council and its partners had the opportunity to develop a longer term strategy to 

respond to the post-pandemic situation.  
 
A Poverty Action Group had been established to oversee the delivery of the one-

year strategy and the development of the longer term plan. A Poverty Action 
Tracker had been developed to monitor the progress of the Action Group against 

the nine themes of the strategy and their targets.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as 

pockets of deprivation in the south of the Borough and difficulty to attract funding 
and support because of their proximity to affluent areas, the need to focus on 

standards of existing social housing, the monitoring of the outcomes of the 
strategy and the importance of public involvement to enhance the action.  
 

The Exe
[...]
  

Page 9



Health Scrutiny Committee  
23 June 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

The Committee gave consideration to matters for scrutiny and review during 
Municipal Year 2021/22. Members expressed an interest in the following topics:  

 Opportunities for residents to access their G.P.; 

 Replacing retiring G.P.s; 

 Difficulties experienced by residents with a Manchester GP seeking 

secondary care in Trafford; 

 Mental Health  

 
The representative of Trafford Healthwatch informed Members that many strands 
of work the Healthwatch would be carrying out this year would complement the 

work of the Committee, for example investigating inequalities in the north of the 
Borough, access to dentistry, Children Services and Mental Health and waiting 

lists to access elective procedures.  
 
The Chair of the Children’s and Young People Scrutiny Committee noted the 

opportunity for some joint work with regard to children’s mental health and child 
poverty.  

 
RESOLVED that a draft work programme be prepared for 2021/22 to list the topics 

of interest which were discussed at today’s meeting.  

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

11. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 

None 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.16 pm 

Page 10



 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    7th September 2021 

Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Jason Bamford-Swift, Head of Primary Care Trafford 
CCG. 

 
Report Title 

 

Primary Care Update September 2021 

 

Summary 
 

The report provides an update to the committee on the position in primary care in 
terms of demand, changes undertaken and new ways of working as a result of the 
covid pandemic and the ongoing work on quality improvement. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

The committee is ask to note the content of the report. 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name: Jason Bamford-
[...]
ence of the pandemic 

 the backlog of elective care procedures 

 reduced access to community services 

 new demand created by opening a digital front door.  
 

The issues are multifactorial and are not fully understood.  Work is ongoing at 
Greater Manchester level to better understand the drivers of the increase. 

Page 12



2.4 The quality and outcomes framework (QoF) for general practice was 
suspended last year due to covid, this gave general practice more flexibility on 

managing the workload through the pandemic.  However QoF was reinstated this year 
in spite of the continued covid workload placing more operational pressure on 

practices. 
 
2.5 Although the demand has been rapidly increasing primary care is still the right 

place to support the majority of patients be it through holistic care, preventative care, 
supporting complex care and, when needed, providing urgent care.  

 
2.6 In Trafford, currently approximately 8-10% of the registered list is contacting the 
practice every week. This was previously averaged at 6% of the list. 

 
2.7 The chart below shows the activity trend over the last 12 months.  

 

 
 

At a GM level, the same situation is being reported and appears to be system wide, 
Trafford is not atypical.  

 
2.8 A GM level, a Task and Finish group was established (with Trafford 
representation) to rapidly mobilise a plan to support primary care in managing the 

rising demand for services. The group comprised primary care providers and 
commissioners, urgent care leads and communications and engagement. Following 

Page 13



discussions at the Primary Care Cell it was agreed that a system wide, targeted 
approach is required to support this programme of work.  

 
2.9 The next steps will be work on priority areas; improved access, health wellbeing 

and resilience support, communications and engagement, workforce, and urgent care. 
 
2.10 Further details of this work at GM level will be brought back for information as 

the 
[...]
 that a further update be provided in March 2020 

 

Nov 2019 Improve Physical Health in Trafford   
Nov 2019 Uptake of Childhood Vaccinations   

Nov 2019  Altrincham Health and Wellbeing Hub Update   
Nov 2019 Trafford Together Locality Plan for Sustainability and Reform Incorporating the 

NHS Long Term Plan  
Director on Integrated Health and 
Social Care Strategy  

Nov 2019 Trafford Community Services Transfer Update  
Jan 2020 Screening for cancer 

Recommendation: That training on cancer screening programmes be provided to 
elected members to support them to divulge the message that early detection 
could save lives; 
That a link to Jo Trust (cervical cancer charity) be added to the Council’s web-
site; 
That elected members support pop up clinics offering cancer screening; 
5)That a progress report be presented in January 2021 to inform of measures in 
place to enhance accessibility and uptake of cancer screening programmes. 

 

Jan 2020 Updates on Adult Social Care/ Learning Difficulties Board and Suicide 
Partnership 

 

Mar 2020 Review of Health Scrutiny recommendations  

Mar 2020 Progress reports 
from Task and Finish Group: Early indicators to identify general practices at risk 
of failing 

 

Jan 2021 Accessibility of Primary care Services in Trafford 
Recommendation: That an update on Accessibility of Primary Care Services in 
Trafford be provided at a meeting of the Committee in the municipal year 
2021/22 

 

Jan 2021 Domestic Abuse in Trafford during the Covid-19 Pandemic 
Recommendations: That an update be provided on service progress in particular 
with regard to the offer for the Perpetrator Support Programme and resources for 

 

P
age 32



 

9 
 

victim support services. 
Jan 2021 Lesson Learnt Report for Community Response Hubs 

Recommendation: That the report about the Information Advise Sub-Group 
regarding accessing data to support modelling of locality work be shared with the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Mar 2021 Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford – Focus on Diabetes 
Recommendation: That a progress report be brought to the Committee in six 
months with the view to receive a full report in March 2022. The Committee 
would like to hear from a GP as well as from representatives of the Public Health 
Team. The report would need to include: 
a.Information on methods to record patient ethnicity in primary care;  
b.Progress on delivering Health Checks for the residents of Trafford; 
c.Information on diabetes education programme;  
d.Progress on narrowing down inequalities. 

 

Mar 2021 Tackling Health Inequalities in Trafford – Housing 
Recommendation: That the Committee receive an update in six months with 
regard to: 
a.The Landlord Accreditation Scheme; 
b.Improvement to planning process for Houses of Multiple Occupancy; 
3.That the Committee receive an update in 12 months on the number of 
affordable houses built in Trafford;  
4.That the Committee receive reassurance on how schemes to tackle fuel 
poverty are publicised in Trafford. 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Health Scrutiny Minutes Draft (3) 2021.06.23

	5 PRIMARY CARE UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021
	7 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor Dr. K. Barclay (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Taylor (Vice-Chair), A. Akinola, Miss L. Blackburn, Dr. S. Carr, 
R. Chilton, S.J. Gilbert, B. Hartley and J. Lloyd 
 

 
In attendance 

 
Dr. Mark Jarvis Clinical Director, Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) 

Gareth James Interim Joint Accountable Officer, Trafford CCG 
Adrian Fisher Director of Growth and Regulatory Services, Trafford Council 

Jilla Burgess-Allen Consultant in Public Health, Trafford Council 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer, Trafford Council 
 

 
12. ATTENDANCES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acton, Western and 
Cordingley.  

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Lloyd declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her 
position as a trustee of the Trafford Domestic Abuse Services.  

 
Councillor Taylor declared a general interest in so far as any matter related to her 

employment with the NHS.  
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
There were no public questions received 

 
15. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on  10th March and on 23rd 

June 2021 be approved as correct records.  

 
16. PRIMARY CARE UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2021  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Head of Primary 
Care Trafford on the accessibility of Primary Care Services in the Borough, 

following the Covid-19 pandemic and the ongoing work on quality improvement. 
This report was an update on the information that had been provided to the 
Committee in March.  

 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
15 September 2021 

 
 

 
2 

The Clinical Director and the Joint Interim Accountable Officer from Trafford 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) attended the meeting to present the 
information and answered the questions of the Committee.  
 

CCG representatives outlined the changes to primary care services and the 
introduction of the Digital Front Door which gave practices the ability to offer on 

line patient consultation. Although digital improvement had been planned before 
the pandemic hit, the need for these on line platforms increased dramatically 
during lockdown.  

 
Primary care continued to face an increase in service demand across the country 

due to several factors; in Trafford, currently, approximately 8-10% of patients on 
the registered list were contacting the practice every week; this was previously 
averaged at 6% of the list.  

 
CCG representatives informed the Committee that there were a number of issues 

to address such as ensuring equitable access for patients while continuing 
increasing the use of on line consultation features, reducing health inequalities 
and the transition from the CCG to the Integrated Care System.  In addition to 

these changes, the implementation of the Collaborative Providers through which 
the primary care network would be part of a broader community within the 

neighbourhood offer.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as the 

ability for patients to contact their practice when the on line portal was not active 
and the mention on the NHS letter dated 23rd Aug 2021 of financial incentives for 

practitioners. CCG representatives informed that, contractually, practices had to 
be open at certain times and the web-site would always inform patients to contact 
their G.P. via telephone when the on line portal was not available. With regards to 

financial incentives, CCG representatives were of the opinion that it was important 
to have a conversation about how the service was funded in order to better 

support practitioners and patients.   
 
Members asked about on line access for patients who suffered from a mental 

health issue. The CCG representatives reassured Members that safety was 
paramount and risk management was always the G.P. focus. When asked about 

accessibility for hearing impaired patients, CCG representatives informed of 
alternative consultation offer such as text messaging and live chat tools.  
 

Members also sought and received clarification on the electronic record system to 
ensure that patients discharged from hospital had their up to date list of prescribed 

medications and information communicated to their G.P.   
 
 

Members enquired about the pressure in general practice linked to the shortage of 
G.P in the country. CCG representatives explained that the Government was 

trying to recruit new practitioners to fill the gap. However, different roles could be 
called into the system. In Trafford there was no shortage of G.P.s as recruitment 
had been successful.  

 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
15 September 2021 

 
 

 
3 

The Committee asked about what was being done to increase the number of face 

to face consultations. CCG representatives informed that the national guidelines 
had not changed yet and although work was ongoing to increase access, G.P.s 
had to follow the guidance.  

 
Members enquired on decision making about children and the difficulty of phone 

triage. CCG representatives considered that G.P.s had to manage risk and 
children were likely to be seen face to face.  
 

The Committee asked about what was being done to avoid unnecessary 
prescribing of antibiotics. CCG representatives explained that this matter was part 

of Trafford quality improvement programme.  
 
Members asked whether patients were requested to take a lateral flow test before 

seeing a G.P. CCG representatives informed that patients were asked to take a 
PCR test when they had symptoms.  

 
Members asked how data was gathered about serious cases that might have been 
missed by the system. CCG representatives informed that Manchester University 

Foundation Trust was working on a study which would include the attempt to 
quantify late presentations of medical emergencies such as strokes.  

 
The Committee enquired about communication and accessibility of information for 
residents in relation to the new system in order to reduce the level of anxiety that 

some residents might experience. CCG representatives explained that information 
campaign had been delivered but most people would look for information when a 

need arose.  
 
The CCG representatives concluded their presentation informing the Committee 

that, in the near future, all primary care services would be provided by Manchester 
University Foundation Trust and clinicians would provide a standardise offer.   

 
The Chair of the Committee thanked the CCG representatives for their attendance 
and asked to pass the Committee’s gratitude towards all those members of staff in 

primary care who had worked through the pandemic and continued to work to 
support residents’ health.  

 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  

 
17. THE COUNCIL'S ROLE IN TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES ASSOCIATED 

WITH THE SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH (EMPLOYMENT)  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Equalities which addressed the question of how the Council 

played a role in reducing health inequalities in Trafford through its influence on the 
wider determinants of health, with a particular focus on the role of employment.  

 
The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services and the Consultant in Public 
Health attended the meeting to present the information and answered the 

questions of the Committee.  



Health Scrutiny Committee  
15 September 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

Officers outlined the strong correlation between employment and health. In 
Trafford, the gap between overall employment rate and people with a long term 
health condition in 6.4%. The gap increased dramatically in relation to people with 

a learning disability or in contact with secondary mental health services.  
 

The number of young people 16-18 Not in Employment, Education or Training 
(NEET) in Trafford had increased since July 2020. Officers outlined the measures 
in place to tackle this increase such as the Trafford Pledge, an employment 

initiative which matched local residents, in particular those groups disadvantaged 
in the labour market with local opportunities.  To date the Trafford Pledge had 

supported over 1285 residents into employment.  
 
Officers informed of other measures which aimed to support groups such as 

people aged 50+ and disabled people into employment.  
 

Officers continued outlining the commissioning strategy to design services which 
met the needs of specific groups at risk of poorer health outcomes. Officers made 
reference to strategies such as the Learning Disability Strategy and programmes 

such as cancer screening and other initiative at Greater Manchester level to 
promote employment for sub-groups of the population.  

 
Officers highlighted that the Council worked closely with businesses on a number 
of programmes and work relationships and collaboration had become stronger 

during the pandemic.  
 

Members sought and received clarification on a number of matters such as the 
difficulties experienced by people with mental health conditions and the support 
available in the form of early intervention programmes as well as fostering a strong 

organisational culture around health and wellbeing of employees, preventative 
approach and employees feeling valued and appreciated. The Council could 

influence other employers to adopt a similar approach to health and wellbeing of 
the workforce.  
 

Officers informed the Committees that meetings were taking place across the 
Borough with many employers to discuss and inform on the consequences of the 

recovery post pandemic, to encourage companies to be more sensitive towards 
their workforce.  
 

Members sought further clarification with regards to the reasons why the 50+ 
unemployed was a more numerous group than younger cohorts and what were 

the strategies to support this group into employment opportunities. Officers 
explained that this was due to the demographics in Trafford and efforts would be 
directed into ensuring that this cohort was supported to gain the skills to match 

employment sectors with staff shortages.  
 

Members asked how employment opportunities were being advertised by the 
Council. Officers explained that there was a community focus as well as a bulletin 
and a business team linked to Partnerships and Voluntary Organisations.  

 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
15 September 2021 

 
 

 
5 

The Committee asked how Council addressed the gender gap linked to high 

proportion of female workers in low paid jobs. The Committee also wanted to learn 
about programmes for supporting people with Down’s syndrome into employment.  
 

The Committee enquired about how employers who covered more than one role, 
had the opportunity to progress and how many of them could go into full time 

employment.  
 
Members requested to know how the commissioning strategy had changed during 

/ post pandemic to face the increase in domestic abuse.  
 

Officers agreed to provide written answers to these last three questions in due 
course.  
 
RESOLVED: 
1.That the report be noted.  

2.That a follow up report to update on the various initiatives highlighted in the 

report be presented in 12 months. 
 

18. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  

 

The Committee gave consideration to the work programme for the current 
municipal year and agreed to consider the following topics at its next session in 
November:  

- Alcohol as form of addiction and current position in Trafford 
- Update on the Poverty Strategy 

- New Mental Health Strategy 2021/22 
- Transition to Integrated Health and Social Care as a standing items for 

future meetings 

Members also considered to dedicate a task and finish group on access to 
dentistry.  

 
19. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 

20. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS) 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.45 pm 


